In order to fulfill the purchase of School Clothes and Shoes, Books, 

and School Stationery, School Bags, Transportation to and from School.[7].The Pohuwato Regency 

Government through the Regional Revenue and Expenditure Budget (APBD) DIPA of the Education 

Office allocates funds annually amounting to Rp. 1,200,000,000,- (One Billion two hundred million 

rupiah). 

2. METHODS 

This research is normative legal research. Normative legal research is library research that 

takes data based on secondary data. Secondary data is data obtained from ready-made data such as 

laws and regulations, publications/reports on the results of the Implementation of the KPTS Policy.